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TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
County Commissioners

FROM: Tanya Wilson, AICP, Director&\

Planning, Environmental, and Development Services Department

CONTACT PERSON: Allen McNeill, Chief Planner, Zoning Division
(407) 836-9620

SUBJECT: October 29, 2024 - Appeal Public Hearing
Applicant: Katelynd O'Neal
Appellant: Orange Tree Estates Homes Section One Maintenance
Association, Inc.
BZA Case # VA-24-10-095, September 5, 2024; District 1

Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Case # VA-24-10-095 located at 6042 Shore Line Dr., Orlando,
FL 32819, in District 1, is an appeal to the Board. The applicant is requesting variances in the PD
zoning district as follows:

1) To allow a pool deck with a Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) setback of 25 ft. in lieu of 50 ft.,
and

2) To allow a spa with a Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) setback of 34 ft. in lieu of 50 ft. Note:

This variance application for work without a permit is the result of Code Enforcement violation (CE
#640460) issued to the owner. The applicant was advised to seek zoning approval and permits.

At the September 5, 2024, BZA hearing, staff recommended denial of the variance requests. There
was one person in attendance to speak in favor and four to speak in opposition to the requests. It
was also noted that prior to the BZA hearing, sixteen comments were received in favor and sixteen
comments were received in opposition to the request. The BZA recommended approval, and the
appellant Orange Tree Estates Home Section One Inc. subsequently appealed the BZA
recommendation because they believe the opposition was not afforded equal time to present its
case, among other reasons cited in the appeal.

The application for this request is subject to the requirements of Article X, Chapter 2, Orange County
Code, as may be amended from time to time, which mandates the disclosure of expenditures related
to the presentation of items or lobbying of items before the BCC. A copy is available upon request in
the Zoning Division.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Allen McNeill at (407) 836-9620 or
Allen.McNeill@ocfl.net.

ACTION REQUESTED: Deny the applicant’s request; or approve the applicant’s request
with conditions. District 1.

BD/ag
Attachment: Zoning Division public hearing report, Appeal with exhibits, and BZA staff report.



PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND DEVELOPMENT, SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT
October 29, 2024
The following is a public hearing on an appeal before the Board of County Commissioners on
October 29, 2024, at 2:00 p.m.

APPLICANT: KATELYND O'NEAL

APPELLANT: ORANGE TREE ESTATES HOMES SECTION ONE
MAINTENANCE ASSOCIATION, INC.

REQUEST: Variances in the PD zoning district as follows:
1) To allow a pool deck with a Normal High-Water Elevation
(NHWE) of 25 ft. in lieu of 50 ft.
2) To allow a spa with a Normal High-Water Elevation (NHWE)
of 34 ft. in lieu of 50 ft.
Note: This is the result of Code Enforcement.

LOCATION: 6042 Shore Line Dr., Orlando, FL 32819, west side of
Shore Line Dr., south of Lake Marsha Dr., east of Dr.
Phillips Blvd., west of Turkey Lake Rd., north of
Wallace Rd., east side of Lake Marsha

LOT SIZE: +/- 0.45 acres (+/- 0.35 acres upland)
ZONING: PD (Planned Development)
DISTRICT: #1

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 76

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST:

Staff described the proposal, including the location of the property, the site plan, and photos of
the site. Staff provided an analysis of the six (6) criteria and the reasons for a recommendation
for denial for both Variances. Staff noted that as of the date of the meeting, sixteen (16)
comments were received in favor and two (2) comments were received in opposition to the
request.

The applicant discussed the recommendation of denial, and why they disagreed with this
recommendation. The applicant also provided more information on the property, how changes in
code over the years have resulted in the need for the Variances, and that the setback of twenty-
five feet should be recognized as a legal nonconforming use.

There was one (1) person in attendance to speak in favor and four (4) in attendance to speak in
opposition to the requests.



The BZA discussed the requests, determining the requests as proposed would be similar and
compatible with the surrounding area and unanimously recommended approval of the Variances
by a 5-0 vote, with one absent and one seat vacant, subject to the four (4) conditions found in the
staff report.

BZA HEARING DECISION:

A motion was made by Deborah Moskowitz, seconded by Juan Velez, carried to
recommend APPROVAL of the variance requests in that the Board finds they meet the
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) (5 in favor: Deborah Moskowitz;
John Drago, Juan Velez, Roberta Walton Johnson, Sonya Shakespeare; 0 opposed; 1
absent: Thomas Moses; 1 vacant)



OiR-W E ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DIVISION
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R Reard of Zoming Adjustment {BZAY Appeal Applicution
Appellant Information
Name: Orange Tree Estate Homes Section One Maintenance Association, Inc.

Address: 1201 Woodgree Drive

Email- CNdy@orangetreecommunity.com Phone #: (407) 351-8747

BZA Case # and Applicant: VA-?(24-1 0-095 - Katelynd O'Neal for Keily Klatt B

{rate of BZA Hcaring: 09/05/2024

Reason for the Appeal (provide a brief summary or attach additional pages of necessaryy

See attached "Reasons for Appeal”

Signature of Appellant: Date: 09/1 8/2024

stATE oF Florida

COUNTY OF Ordando

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 18 day of September . 20_21, by

Cincly Lane, Presidont of OT Eatates HOA who is personally known to me or who has produced drivers Scense as
identification and who did/did not take an oath.

LOUIS L ROEDER

% Notary Public-State of Florida
Commisaion 8 MH 478081

My Commission Expires

December 26, 2027

NOTICE: Per Orange County Code Section 30-45, this form must be submitted within 15 days afier the Board
of Zoning Adjustment meeting that the application decision was made.

Fee: $691.00 (payable to the Orange County Board of County Commissioners)

Note: Orange County will notify you of the hearing date of the appeal. If you have any questions, please contact the
Zoning Division at (407) 836-3111,

See Page 2 of application for the Appeal Submittal Process.
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Appeal Submittal Process

. Within 13 calendar days of the decision by the Board of Adjustment, the appellant shall submit the Board of Zoning
Adjustment (BZA) Appeal Application to the Zoning Division in person. The application wil! be processed and
payment of $691.00 shall be duc upon submittal. All justification for the appeal shall be submitted with the Appeal
Application.

b2

Zoning Division staff will request a public hearing for the subject BZA application with the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC). The BCC hearing will be scheduled within forty-five (45) days after the filing of the appeal
application, or as soon thereafler as the Board's calendar rcasonably permits. Once the date of the appeal hearing has
been set, County staff will notify the applicant and appellant.

(¥

The BCC Clerk's Office will provide a mailed public hearing notice of the hearing to property owners at a minimum
of 500 feet from the subject property. Area Home Owner Associations (HOA) and neighborhood groups may also be
notified. This notice will provide a map of the subject property, as well as a copy of the submitted appeal application.

4, Approximately one week prior to the public hearing, the memo and staff report of the request and appeal will be
available for review by the applicant, appellant, and the public,

5. The decision of the BCC is final, unless further appealed to the Circuit Court. That process is detailed in Section 30-
46 of the Orange County Code.
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VA 24-10-095
Hearing of Sept 5, 2024

For clarification: The Applicant is listed in the Variance Request as & Katefynd McNeal. an

1.

unficensed consultant, white the Owner, Kelly Kiaft, is the real Applicant.
Reasons for Appeal

Opposition was not afforded equal time to present its case:

a) While the Public Hearing Notice posted indicated that “two minutes is allowed to
each person during public comment,” the Klatts and the Applicant were allowed
an unlimited time to speak at the BZA hearing. Only the Opposition speakers were
limited to 2 minutes each. The Applicant should have been similarly limited; or the
Opposition should have been allowed unlimited time as well. This speaking advantage
did not allow the Opposition time to present its case, much less address the Applicant's

subsequent presentation of new evidence.

b) Opposition was not allowed to have its evidence reviewed by the BZA. After the
opposition exhausted its limited time to speak, the Opposition asked the Board if they
had reviewed the Opposition's report, a 40-pg package which filed by the Opposition
with BZA Staff on July 29™. The Chair immediately acknowledged that the BZA
board members had not received the report. Instead of stopping the public hearing
and rescheduling another hearing so as to allow the BZA time to review the evidence of
both sides, the Chair allowed the hearing to continue. The result was that the
Opposition was denied a chance to have its case fully reviewed by the BZA, while the
Applicant was allowed unlimited time, not only to present its case, but to proffer new
evidence as well — which the Chair denied the Opposition the chance to comect.

The combination of the above limitations seriously prejudiced the Opposition and prevented
the BZA or the public from fully weighing in on the many errors and misstatements within
the Applicant’s variance request. In fact, most of the issues the BZA discussed during their
deliberations, could have quickly been answered if the Opposition had been allowed to
respond; but instead, this led to erroneous conclusions by the BZA; and

Certified Engineering Report unjustifiably ridicuted: After one of the Opposition
presented a Civil Engineer's certified opinion letter, with exhibits, regarding the negative
impact of stormwater drainage from the Applicant's property upon the property of an
adjacent lakefront homeowner, one of the BZA members, without any evidence, belittled
the Engineer's report by opining that the Engineer “didn't lock at the actual site plan” and
“just made an observation probably from the road on a drive-by inspection anyway.” That
was highly prejudicial to the Oppeosition; and

False Testimony Allowed: Applicant presented blatantly false testimony and evidence,
which the Oppasition asked to correct; but the Chair denied. For example, the Appticant
presented false evidence claiming that the nearby HOA Recreation Center violated the 50 ft
setback from NHW (when commercial really on requires a 25 ft setback, as subsequently
verified by County Staff), and that a nearby home of one of the Opposition also violated the
50 ft setback from NHW (which a 2016 survey shows that it does not). How is it that the
Owners' consultant, Ms. McNea, did not know this? Or did she? and
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4. Opposition Letters Not Provided to the BZA Board. Compared to letters supporting the
variance request, letters in Opposition that had previously been provided to Staff, were
NOT provided to the BZA for the hearing.

5. To Summarize:

Klatt does not deny that he knowingly installed improvements without ever securing a
County Building Permit in 2005; but instead ctaims, while offering no proof, that County
Staff had foid him that a permit was not required. It should be noted that this is but only
one of several improvements made by the Klatts over the years without first securing
County building permits.

Kiatt then claims that the “requirad 50 ft setback from the NHW (the rule) did not apply to
him because the Code that made the rule applicable to PD zoning was not amended to do
s0 until Dec 2024, some 18 years after he installed the improvements - again, without a
permit. THE APPLICANT’S CLAIM IS SIMPLY FALSE. As the BZA Staff and Opposition
explained during the hearing, the *required 50 ft setback from the NHW" existed as a
County-imposed condition of the Preliminary Subdivision Plan since 1987, several years
before the Applicant knowingly installed the improvements without a permit.

For these reasons, and as required by Sec. 30-43(3) of the Orange County Code, any
hardship created from the installation of improvements within the prohibited 50 ft setback

from the NHW is a hardship of the Klatts’ cawn making. As such, as originally
recommended by BZA Staff, ...

THE KLATTS’ VARIANCE REQUEST SHOULD BE DENIED.
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SITE & SURROUNDING DATA

Property North South East West
Current Zoning | Orange Tree Orange Tree Orange Tree Orange Tree Orange Tree
Country Club Country Club Country Club Country Club Country Club

Planned Planned Planned Planned Planned

Development | Development | Development | Development | Development

(PD) (PD) (PD) (PD) (PD)

Future Land Use LDR NA LDR LDR LDR
Current Use Sing!e-fanﬁly Lake Marsha Sing!e—farT\in Sing!e—farT\in Sing!e—farT\in

residential residential residential residential

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT

The subject property is located in the Orange Tree Country Club Planned Development (PD), which allows single-
family homes and associated accessory structures and requires a minimum lot area of 12,270 sq. ft. The Future
Land Use is Low Density Residential (LDR), which is consistent with the PD zoning district.

The subject property is a 0.45 acre parcel, 0.35 acres of which is upland, that conforms with the zoning
regulations for the district. The property is a lakefront lot located on Lake Marsha, and is 79.26 ft. wide at the
front of the lot and narrows to 66 ft. towards the rear. It is developed with a 3,253 gross sq. ft. single-family
home constructed in 1989 with a permit (B89006323). The current owner purchased the property in 1999. There
is a 5 ft. utility easement on the north property line and a 10 ft. drainage and utility easement that runs along the
NHWE line. There is no impact to these easements.

The proposal is to allow an existing pool deck and spa located within the Normal High-Water Elevation (NHWE)
setback. Per the development standards established within the planned development, the minimum setback
distance from the NHWE is 50 ft. Thus, the applicant is applying for a Variance for the proposed pool deck and
spa to encroach into the NHWE setback at 25 ft. and 34 ft. respectively.

The home was built in 1989 with a permit to construct the home 60.63 ft. from the NHWE. In 1994 a previous
owner built the original pool and pool deck with a proposed 50 ft. setback from the NHWE (B94010736). In 2005
the current owner expanded the pool deck to where it is currently located, and installed the spa without permits.
In November of 2023 the current property owner was issued a notice of violation (CE# 640460) for work without
a permit including the expansion of the pool deck, the addition of the spa, a gazebo, a paver walkway, and a
paver expansion of the existing driveway. The property owner was directed to obtain zoning approval and
subsequent building permits for all the improvements constructed without permits.

In order to bring the property into compliance the property owner has applied for and competed a permit for the
gazebo (outdoor kitchen) on the pool deck in the rear yard (B24000122), applied for and competed approved
permits for the unpermitted driveway expansion and pavers (Z24001156), obtained a fence permit for a 4 foot
high fence surrounding the pool deck in the rear yard (F24011280), and received approval to vacate a portion of
a 5 foot wide utility easement located along the south property line (PTV-24-01-001). The property owner has
also modified their existing boat dock to remove a portion constructed without permits. The property owner a
has also applied for a building permit (B24010749) for the existing pool deck expansion and spa that are
currently on hold pending approval of this Variance.



BZA STAFF REPORT

Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division

Meeting Date:

APPLICANT(s):
OWNER(s):

REQUEST:

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PARCEL ID:

LOT SIZE:

NOTICE AREA:
NUMBER OF NOTICES:

SEP 05, 2024
Case #: VA-24-10-095

—=

Commission District: #1
Case Planner:  Allen McNeill (407) 836-9620

Allen.McNeill@ocfl.net
GENERAL INFORMATION

KATELYND O'NEAL
KELLY S KLATT LIFE ESTATE, SAMANTHA KLATT LIFE ESTATE, REM: KYLE C KLATT,
REM: SEAN C KLATT
Variances in the PD zoning district as follows:
1) To allow a pool deck with a Normal High-Water Elevation (NHWE) of 25 ft. in
lieu of 50 ft.
2) To allow a spa with a Normal High-Water Elevation (NHWE) of 34 ft. in lieu
of 50 ft.
Note: This is the result of Code Enforcement.
6042 Shore Line Dr., Orlando, FL 32819, west side of Shore Line Dr., south of Lake
Marsha Dr., east of Dr. Phillips Blvd., west of Turkey Lake Rd., north of Wallace Rd.,
east side of Lake Marsha
23-23-28-6300-00-080
+/- 0.45 acres (+/- 0.35 acres upland)
500 ft.
76

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Denial. However, should the BZA find that the applicant has satisfied the criteria necessary to grant the

Variances, staff recommends that the approval be subject to the conditions in this report.

LOCATION MAP
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Staff has reviewed the request and recommends denial of both Variances #1 and #2 as the request is not
detrimental to the use of the property or a pool located on the property as a code compliant pool/deck was
approved and constructed on the property.

Stormwater, Public Works, and EPD reviewed the request and no comments were provided.

As of the date of this report, thirteen (13) comments have been received in favor to the request and one (1)
comment has been received in opposition to this request.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. N/A
Min. Lot Width: 75 ft. 94.06 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 12,270 sq. ft. 15,246 sq. ft. upland
Building Setbacks
Code Requirement Proposed
Front: N/A N/A
Rear: 5 ft. N/A
e 5 ft. (South)
Side: > . 14 ft. (West)
25 ft. existing deck (West — Variance #1)
N E .
HW S0t 34 ft existing spa (West — Variance #2)

“STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances

There are no special conditions and circumstances particular to the subject property as it is of similar size and
has a similar configuration to other properties in the area that are improved with a code compliant pool deck
and spa.

Not Self-Created
The request is self-created since the existing pool deck was expanded and the spa was added by the current
owner without permits when a code complaint pool deck was already located on the property.

No Special Privilege Conferred

Granting the requested Variances will confer special privilege not conferred to others under similar
circumstances as no other properties in the area have a pool deck located as close to the NHWE as the applicant
is proposing with this request. Including the neighboring property to the south.

Deprivation of Rights

Denial of these Variances would not constitute a deprivation of the property owner’s rights as they would be
permitted to reduce the size of their pool deck to meet the NHWE setback and could build a spa in a compliant
location.



Minimum Possible Variance
The requested Variances are the minimum possible request to allow the existing pool deck and spa to remain.

Purpose and Intent

Approval of the request would not be in harmony with the purpose and intent of with the code. The code is
primarily focused on minimizing the impact structures have to surrounding properties. The expanded deck and
spa were built without permits and as originally approved complied with code.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Development shall be in accordance with the site plan date stamped July 12, 2024, subject to the
conditions of approval, and all applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations. Any proposed non-
substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to the Zoning Manager's review and
approval. Any proposed substantial deviations, changes, or modifications will be subject to a public
hearing before the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) where the BZA makes a recommendation to the
Board of County Commissioners (BCC).

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the
applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency
or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of
development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

4. Prior to the issuance of any building permit, the property owner shall record in the official records of
Orange County, Florida an Indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement, on a form provided by the
County, which indemnifies Orange County, Florida from any damages and losses arising out of or related
in any way to the activities or operations on or use of the Improvement resulting from the County's
granting of the Variance request and, which shall inform all interested parties that the pool deck and spa
are located no closer than 25 ft. and 34 ft. respectively from the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE) of
Lake Marsha.

C: Katelynd O’Neal

900 W. Lake Holden Pt.
Orlando, FL 32805

Kyle Klatt and Sean Klatt

6042 Shore Line Dr.
Orlando, FL 32819
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COVER LETTER

Orange County Zoning Division
201 South Rosalind Ave, 1= Floor
Orlando, FL 32801

To the Board of Zoning Adjustment,

| am writing to request a variance to Sec. 38-1254 (a) the 50ft setback from NHWE at the
residence of 6042 Shore Line Drive for recognition of an existing extended pool deck at 25ft
instead of S0ft. Property is zoned P-D.

The original pool and deck were permitted and constructed in 1994 (Permit 834010736) as a
rectangular structure with a domed screen enclosure. In 2004 the home sustained extensive
hurricane damage including damage of the domed screen enclosure. The homeowner opened
multiple permits for reconstruction for the property in 2005. During this process, the
homeowner was advised by Orange County Building & Permits department that the planned
outdoor projects of an extended lower pool deck and 4ft fence surrounding the pool and
proposed extended deck would not require a permit. The reasoning provided was that the
fence was shorter than 5ft and the extended pool deck did not support a wall greater than 48"
(the deck abuts a retaining wall at 38”). HOA approval was requested and approval was granted
for the fence on August 12, 2005 and for the extended pool deck on September 20, 2005.

In 2021, the property next door at 6048 Shore Line Drive was purchased and after demolishing
the prior SFR, the new owner began the process for building a new construction SFR in 2023.
This neighbor has been frustrated that the subject property has improvements that were
allowed and/or approved at the time they were built but are no longer allowed by current
zoning code. They have placed complaints to code enforcement on several occasions and the
subject property owners have spent several thousand dollars defending their improvements,
and receiving after the fact permits and inspections for all of these old projects. The current
code enforcement complaint (Ref 631554) from November 6, 2023 includes the extended pool
deck that is the subject for this variance request and states that zoning approval, permits, and
inspections are needed to resolve this complaint.

The 4ft pool fence that surrounds the extended pool deck and pool was recently approved for
permit on 5/29/2024 (Permit F24011280) and was not impacted by any setback requirement. A
permit has been requested (B24010749) for the extended deck which has triggered the need for
this variance request. Zoning review of the permit application states deficiencies with the
setback requirement for the extended lower pool deck, that is fully enclosed by the now
permitted fence. This 50ft setback from NHWE code was not added to the P-D zoning code until
Ordinance No. 2023-46 adopted in December of 2023, while the extended pool deck has been
in place since 2005.

11



- ~ COVERLETTER
Special Conditions and Circumstances:
The extended lower pool deck was built in 2005 when code did not require a permit for
installation and there was no setback requirement from NHWE. The homeowner and
cantractor followed the appropriate process in consulting with Orange County Building
department and the neighbarhcod HOA for approval, ensuring the project did not impact
drainage easemants and met code. New zoning code requires a setback that was not in place
when the improvements were constructed creating a special circumstance and meats the
definition of 2 “nan-conforming use”.

Not Self-Created:

When the structures were built, they were approved and inspected. Setback requirament from
NHWE was enacted in 12/12/2023 through Ordinance No 2023-46. These requirements did not
exist at the time the structure was built in 2005, therefore this is not self-created.

No Special Privilege Conferred:

Property owner aobserved all appropriate actions in receiving approval from the required
agencies in 2005. Approval of this variance would allow for the homeowner to keep their
extended lower pool deck, which is in line with the neighborhood. Several homes on Lake
Marsha also have improvements that are closer to NHWE than 50ft.

- InNov 2021, a pool permit (B21021412) was requested at 5934 Crystal View Drive, 7
houses away from the subject property, in which an early zoning deficiency letter stated
the setback requirement must be 25ft from NHWE contour line.

- 6140 Crystal View Drive, pool at 44ft to NHWE

- 8317 Lake Bryan Beach Blvd, neighborhood club house, tennis courts at 20ft to waterline

- 7524 Lake Marsha Dr, 40ft to waterine

- 5739 Kevin Ave, 42ft to waterline

Deprivation of Rights:

A pool deck is a common accessory use that is permitted within the P-D zoning district. This
also follows the definition of non-conforming use which Sec 38-46 defines as lawful use of any
structure existing at the time of adoption which may be continued although such structure does
not conform with the current provisions. The extended pool deck was constructed 18 years ago
when the code did not require a permit as it did not support a wall that was either structural or
greater than 48" in height. The code has since changed with the addition of the 50ft from
NHWE setback requirement only being added in December 2023 through Ordinance 2023-46,
Therefore, failure to grant this variance request would deprive the hameowners of their right to
enjoyment of their property through use of structures that have been in place for 18 years, as
well as financial hardship in removal of these structures.

Minimum Possible Variance:

The existing extended pool deck has been in place since 2005 and is entirely enclosed within the
now permitted fence structure. This request is therefore the minimum possible to allow for
continued use of the improvement.



COVER LETTER

Purpose and Intent:
Variance would be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the existing zoning regulations

and does not adversely affect the neighborhood. HOA approved the improvement and stated
that after additional review the improvement did not impact the drainage easement.

In summary, | am requesting a variance for the property owner at 6042 Shore Line drive for a
pool deck extension that has been in place for 18 years at a setback of 25ft in lieu of 50ft from
the NHWE.

Respectfully,

Katie O’Neal
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COVER LETTER

Ordinance adopted December 2023 adding NHWE setback requirement
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COVER LETTER

Excerpt from HOA letter granting approval on Sept 20, 2005

Estate Homes at Orvange Tree
Maintenance Association, Ine.
7201 Woodgreen Drive
Orlando, Florida 32819
Phone (407) 3518747
Fax (407) 351-0305

September 2¢, 2005

Mr. Kelly Klau
6042 Shoreling Drrive
Orlande, Flornda 32319

e Architechiral Approval
6042 Shorzline Drive
Odando, Florda 32819

Dear Mr. Klas:
Upu-n_ review by the members of the Architectural Control Board of (e Estate Homes and the
Archilecturai Control Committee of the Crange Tree Master Maintenance Association, the

Cotpumittee has appeoved your roquest fc a jowser deck addition peuding all required permits
frem the county. Approval is granted as per submitted plans aad specifications,

Water Levels on Lake Marsha (Red=NHWE, Orange=Current)

Ten Year Time Series Graph of Elevation, water surface for Maraha, Lake
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OVERALL SITE PLAN
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ZOOMED IN SITE PLAN
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Finished Floor Elevation of Roofed Dock: N/A Elevaton 127 48 (NAVD Af). Pl 12 Canes
Highest Point of Dock: 126.60' O e vty f:ﬁﬁ
Lowest Elevation of Dock: 128.52' J
Highest Elevation of Roof: N/A
-Benchmark Information-
.Q Orange County Survey Datum
Elevation = 158 72'
BM =11127014
{Elevalions are based upon Narth American Vartical
Datum 1988)

-Site Benchmark Information-

D#

Set Nail 8 Disk (LB 7623) in Edge of Pavement

e ke s

Lotg
§ (Non zWQ._mc
-z m%..%wo.axm.m 166,32
il bl 166.297M) 1, _._.q,_
5 ity ¢ inass
Y
(8 TS
L w_m
...... NET—
S Soreah
10r.
", G, Story -
Residence * X
#6042 "
FFE = 134.16". .
U -4
e Sea e B
| 3-=1- _..:o
= e
47t Fene
permf F24011280 ot A wﬁmﬂom..oﬂw.é 80.161M) i
$89°05'00" W 99.30'(P)
(Non Radial)
Lot 7

Ravision- Pool Deck As-Built - 07/11/24
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APPROVED SITE PLAN FROM THE ORIGINAL POOL PERMIT (B94010736)
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 SITE PHOTOS

Side yard facing west
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SITE PHOTOS

s
o

Side yar an e

rmite gazebo fcing west

W e o

South end of the existing pool deck facing north
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SITE PHOTOS

Unpermitted accessory structure, part of the pool declz, facing west

tchen) facing south

Pool deck and permitted gazebo (outdoor k-i
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SITE PHOTOS

Rea yard frém tHe pet:mitted boat dock fcing east
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SITE PHOTOS

) Side yard to the north of the home facing east
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